

No. 19-968

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*

CASEY MATTOX

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 3, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1  
Summary of Argument.....2  
Factual Background.....5  
Argument.....7  
I. Nominal Damages Are Essential to  
Preserving Priceless Freedoms .....7  
A. Nominal Damages Vindicate First  
Amendment Violations.....9  
B. A Party May be a “Prevailing Party” Under  
§ 1988 by Securing Nominal Damages .....10  
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding  
Circumvents this Court’s Framework,  
Leaving Constitutional Claims in  
No Man’s Land.....13  
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Further  
Disincentivizes Proactive Protection of Free  
Expression.....14  
A. Universities Do Not Have a Special  
Dispensation from the Government’s  
Burden to Justify and Tailor Infringement  
of Constitutional Rights .....15  
B. Schools are Normalizing Prior Restraints.....16  
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates  
the Problems Created by Qualified Immunity ..18  
Conclusion .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	19
<i>Elrod v Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> )....	6, 7, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	19
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	16
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 781 F. App’x. 824 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7, 12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-676 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2019) .....	4, 19, 20, 21
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Found. for Individual Rights, Spotlight on  
Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free  
Speech on Our Nation’s Campuses at 6  
(Dec. 4, 2019), *available at*  
<http://bit.ly/2TusPqa> ..... 14

Wikipedia, <http://bit.ly/2TgF5vB> (last  
visited Mar. 2, 2020) ..... 17
